
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  

Recommendation for Additional Spending Authority  

17-009V - School and Department Furniture

 
 

Invitation to Bid (ITB) 17-009V - School and Department Furniture was approved at the Regular School 

Board Meeting of September 20, 2016, with a spending authority of $5,600,000 for a two (2) year term from 

October 21, 2016 through September 30, 2018. This contract is in its seventeenth (17) month and is utilized 

District-wide for the purchase of furniture and related products. 
 

This Bid includes a single-fixed percentage discount from manufacturer's catalog/list price and also includes 

furniture with firm-fixed pricing that is consistently purchased throughout the District. All school furniture 

orders must be approved by the school’s principal, and department furniture orders are approved by the 

department’s director. However, no District office or buildings other than schools can purchase furniture 

without prior approval. 
 

Financial Impact 
 

As per the Purchase Order spend as described in the graph below, between April and August are the months 

with the most spend and the additional spending authority should cover the District until this bid expires. 

Moreover, many schools have used the School Choice Enhancement Projects (SCEP) funds to purchase 

furniture and related items, which led to the need for requesting additional spend authority. 
 

 
 

The total spending authority requested is $770,000 as demonstrated in the breakdown below: 
 

Average monthly expenditure       $289,446 

Number of months left on the current contract  *               5 

Estimated spend      =           $1,447,231 

Unused authorized spending left    -  $679,416 

 

Total spending authority requested (rounded up)   = $770,000 
 

The estimated financial impact to the District will be $770,000. The contract award amount was for 

$5,600,000. The request is to increase the spending authority by $770,000 bringing the new contract value 

to $6,370,000. The funding source will come from the general, capital, and grant funds, as well as the School 

Choice Enhancement Projects (SMART Program). The financial impact amount represents an estimated 

contract value; however, the amount authorized will not exceed the contract award amount 

$8,427 $959 $511

$91,845

$212,783

$149,191

$250,951 $253,374

$145,866

$537,644

$647,641

$284,016

$479,763

$525,109

$110,849

$228,811

$180,221

$235,861

$289,864

$239,303

$325,776

$156,641

2 1 1

45

91

50 48

86
68 73

170

24

126

91

53

89

53 53
71

56
44

16
0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

500

 $-

 $100,000

 $200,000

 $300,000

 $400,000

 $500,000

 $600,000

 $700,000

 $800,000

 $900,000

 $1,000,000

FY16 12
(Jun)

FY17 02
(Aug)

FY17 03
(Sep)

FY17 04
(Oct)

FY17 05
(Nov)

FY17 06
(Dec)

FY17 07
(Jan)

FY17 08
(Feb)

FY17 09
(Mar)

FY17 10
(Apr)

FY17 11
(May)

FY17 12
(Jun)

FY18 01
(Jul)

FY18 02
(Aug)

FY18 03
(Sep)

FY18 04
(Oct)

FY18 05
(Nov)

FY18 06
(Dec)

FY18 07
(Jan)

FY18 08
(Feb)

FY18 09
(Mar)

FY18 10
(Apr)

PO Spend and Transaction Volume per Month

Sum of Total Spend Distinct Count of Purch.Doc. Linear (Sum of Total Spend)


